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NHS Forth Valley 

 

 

Medical Director’s Office 

Information Governance Department 

Colquhoun Street 

Stirling 

FK7 7PX 

 
Telephone: 01786 433282 

 
 
 
 

 

Date 

27 August 2020 

 

Your Ref 

 

 

Our Ref     

FOI 0005483 

Mr Christopher Crawford 

 

 

Enquiries to    Hilary Chalmers 

 

Extension 

xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxx.xxx 

By Email 

Direct Line 

01786 433284 

 
 
 
Dear Mr Crawford, 

 
Request for Information under the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 

 
We write in response to your enquiry under the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act. 

 
This request is being sent to all Scottish Health Boards and is centred around supporting staff in being able 

to cycle to work. This has become even more relevant in the past few months where public transport service 

is greatly reduced and mask wearing is required due to covid-19. 

 
Q1 - Does your board offer staff a version of the government backed cycle to work scheme with it's tax 

breaks? 

 
Response 1:     Yes 

 
Q2 - What value limit is offered to each member of staff joining the scheme to procure a bike? 

 
Response 2:     £2000 

 
Q3 - What is the total value financed in each of the last 3 years for bikes? 

 
Response 3:     Nil. 

 

NHS Forth Val ey’s scheme doesn’t use a ‘finance’ option to fund the purchase of the 

bikes and/or equipment. NHS Forth Val ey funds the purchase directly from internal 

resources. 

 
Q4 - How many individuals have joined the scheme in each of the last 3 years? 

 
Response 4:     2017 – 73 

2018 – 78 

2019 – 66 

 
 
 

Chair: Janie McCusker 

Chief Executive: Cathie Cowan 

 

 

Forth Valley NHS Board is the common name for Forth Valley Health Board 

Registered Office:  Carseview House, Castle Business Park, Stirling, FK9 4SW 

www.nhsforthvalley.com    Facebook.com/nhsforthvalley    @nhsforthval ey 
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Q5 - What is the total workforce head count for each of the last 3 years? 

 
Response 5:   

    Total Workforce Headcount during past 3 financial years. 

 

2017/18                8,005 Substantive staff,                 plus 5,317 Bank staff,     a Total of 13,322.  

2018/19                8,794 Substantive staff,                 plus 6,214 Bank staff,     a Total of 15,008.  

 

2019/20                9,593 Substantive staff,                 plus 7,003 Bank staff,     a Total of 16,596.  

 
 
We trust this is to your satisfaction.  However, under the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 if you 

are dissatisfied with our response you are entitled to request a review.  A request for review must be made in 

writing to Miss Deirdre Coyle, Head of Information Governance, NHS Forth Valley, CSD, Colquhoun 

Street, Stirling, FK7 7PX or xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxx.xxx, no later than forty working days from 

receipt of the response.  Your request must be in permanent form and should state: 

•  That you are asking for a review of this decision and 

•  Why you are unhappy with the response you have received. 

If our decision is unchanged following a review and you remain dissatisfied with this, you then have the right 

to ask for advice, assistance or a formal appeal to the Scottish Information Commissioner, Kinburn Castle, 

Doubledykes Road, St Andrews, Fife, KY16 9DS or www.itspublicknowledge.info/Appeal 

 
Please feel free to contact us should you require any further advice or assistance. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Hilary Chalmers 

Lead Freedom of Information Officer 
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